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COMMISSIONERS: OFFICE OF COMMISSION CLERK 
MATTHEW M. CARTER II, CHAIRMAN ANN COLE 
LISA POLAK EDGAR COMMISSION CLERK 
NANCY ARGENZIANO (850) 413-6770 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

DAVID E. KLEMENT 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

JIuhli:c~.erm:c.e QInmmizzinn 

November 13, 2009 

F'PSC, eLK .. CORRESPONDENCE 
James A. McKee, Esquire tAdmiDistrative_Parties _Consumer 
Foley & Lardner Law Firm DOCUMENT NO. D5520' D1-.
106 East College Avenue, Suite 900 

DISTRIBUnON: .___-.-­
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7732 

Re: Return of Confidential Documents to the Source, Docket No. 070348-TX 

Dear Mr. McKee: 

Commission staff has advised that confidential Document Nos. 10762-08, 00161-09, and 
03488-09, filed on behalf of Swiftel, LLC, can be returned to the source. The documents are 
enclosed. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions concerning return of this 
material. 

Sincerely, 

w 

Ann Cole 
Commission Clerk 

AC:kmp 
Enclosure 

cc: 	 Jim Polk, Division ofRegulatory Analysis 
Charles Murphy, Office ofGeneral Counsel 

DATE ~,<?\1DRECEIVED~~ 	 • 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER. 2540 SHUMARD OAKBOULEVARD • TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative Action f EqUlll Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http://www.floridapsc.rom Internet E-mail: rontad@psc.state.fl.us 
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COMMISSIONERS: OFFICE OF COMMISSION CLERK 
MATTHEW M. CARTER II, CHAIRMAN ANN COLE 
LISA POLAK EDGAR COMMISSION CLERK 
KATRINAJ. McMURRIAN (850) 4l3-6770 
NANCY ARGENZIANO 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

JIuhli:c~£rui:c:e OIommizzion 
November 6, 2009 

. .fPSC, CLK - CORRESPONDENCE 
~AdmiDistratlve_Parties_COII.mer 

Manuel A. Gurdian, Esquire DOCUMENT NO. D5s~p· 07AT&T Florida DISTRIBUTION:
clo Mr. Gregory Follensbee 
150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1561 

Re: Return of Confidential Documents to the Source, Docket No. 070348-TL 

Dear Mr. Hatch: 

Commission staffhas advised that confidential Document Nos. 09726-08 and 07445-09, filed 
on behalf ofAT&T Florida, can be returned to the source. The document is enclosed. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions concerning return of this 
material. 

Sincerely, 

tfttt/
Ann Cole 
Commission Clerk 

AC:kmp 
Enclosure 

cc: 	 James Polk, Division ofRegulatory Analysis 
Charles Murphy, Office of General Counsel 

RECEIVED \ s,.V >UJ'V" 	 DATE (I ~blDO 


CAPITAL CmCLE OffICE CENTER. 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD. TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http://www.floridapsc.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.f1.us 

mailto:contact@psc.state.f1.us
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Kimberley Pena Of 0 3l./g - T)< 

From: Jamie Morrow 

Sent: Tuesday, July 07, 200911 :10 AM 

To: Kimberley Pen a 

Cc: Bob Casey; Charles Murphy 

Subject: Subpoena Request 

Good Morning Kim, 

I was hoping that I might receive assistance with a subpoena. The information is as follows: 

Subpoena 1: 
-Re: Second Subpoena Request to AT&T- 070348-TX, Swiftel Petition for ETC Designation in Florida 
-Subpoena Duces Tecum Without Deposition 
-To: Greg Follensbee 

Bellsouth Communications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Southeast 
150 S. Monroe S1. 
Suite 400 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

-We would like their responses by July 20 (or as soon as possible) 

-Issued as soon as possible 

-Attorney issuing: Charlie Murphy 

-We would like responses to the following questions: 


AT&T Alabama Questions: 


1) How many UNE lines has Swiftel purchased from AT&T in the state of Alabama each month from 

October 2008 through June 2009? 


2) How many resale lines has Swiftel purchased from AT&T in the state of Alabama each month from 

October 2008 through June 2009? 


3) Have any Lifeline, Link-Up, or TLS credits been flowed through to Swiftel on any Alabama lines 

during this period? If so, which months, what amounts, and on how many lines? 


4) Has Swiftel participated in any AT&T promotions in Alabama where hook-up charges were provided 

at reduced or no cost for their customers? If so, in which months, what amounts, and on how many 

lines? 


5) If possible, please provide a copy of the summary billing page to Swiftel for Alabama for each month 

October 2008 through June 2009. 


6) How much was Swiftel billed by AT&T Alabama for the months of April 2009, May 2009, and June 

2009? 


7) How much has Swiftel paid AT&T Alabama in the months of April 2009, May 2009, and June 2009? 


8) What is the latest Swiftel outstanding balance owed to AT&T Alabama? 


9) Has Swiftel provided an additional deposit as requested by AT&T Alabama? If so, how much and 

when? 


10) IfAT&T Alabama suspends service to Swiftel, would the suspension of service cover just Alabama' or 
would it include Florida and other states covered in the interconnection agreement? 

71712009 
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AT&T Florida Questions: 

1) How many UNE lines has Swiftel purchased from AT&T in the state of Florida each month from 
October 2008 through June 2009? 

2) How many resale lines has Swiftel purchased from AT&T in the state of Florida each month from 
October 2008 through June 2009? 

3) Have any Lifeline, Link-Up, or TLS credits been flowed through to Swiftel on any Florida lines during 
this period? If so, which months, what amounts, and on how many lines? 

4) Has Swiftel participated in any AT&T promotions in Florida where hook-up charges were provided at 
no cost for their customers? If so, in which months, what amounts, and on how many lines? 

5) How much was Swiftel billed by AT&T Florida for each month January 2008 through June 2009? 

7) How much has Swiftel paid AT&T Florida for each month January 2008 through June 2009? 

8) What is the latest Swiftel outstanding balance owed to AT&T Florida? How much ofthe balance is 
past due? 

9) If possible, please provide a copy of the summary billing page to Swifte) for Florida for each month 
January 2008 through June 2009 

Please let me know if you need any additional information ... and thank you so much for your assistance with these! 

Jamie 

Jamie L. Morrow 
Offioe of the General Counsel 
Florida Publio gervioe Commission 
2540 9humard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-8183 
(850) 413-8183 

7/7/2009 




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 


IN RE: 070348-TX -- Amended petition for ) 
designation as eligible telecommunications carrier ) 
(ETC) by Swiftel, LLC. ) SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM 

) WITHOUT DEPOSITION 
) 

-------------------------------------) 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

TO: 	 Greg Follensbee, BeliSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Florida d/b/a AT&T Southeast. 150 
South Monroe Street. Suite 400, Tallahassee, FL 32301. 

YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear at the Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak 
Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399, by July 20, 2009, by 5:00 p.m., or at such other time and place as may 
be mutually agreed upon by counsel, and to have with you at that time and place the following: 

AT&T Alabama Questions: 

1) How many UNE lines has Swiftel purchased from AT&T in the state of Alabama each month from 
October 2008 through June 2009? 

2) How many resale lines has Swiftel purchased from AT&T in the state of Alabama each month from 
October 2008 through June 2009? 

3) Have any Lifeline, Link-Up, or TLS credits been flowed through to Swiftel on any Alabama lines 
during this period? If so, which months, what amounts, and on how many lines? 

4) Has Swiftel participated in any AT&T promotions in Alabama where hook-up charges were 
provided at reduced or no cost for their customers? If so, in which months, what amounts, and on 
how many lines? 

5) If possible, please provide a copy of the summary billing page to Swiftel for Alabama for each 
month October 2008 through June 2009. 

6) How much was Swiftel billed by AT&T Alabama for the months of April 2009, May 2009, and June 
2009? 

7) How much has Swiftel paid AT&T Alabama in the months of April 2009, May 2009, and June 2009? 

8) What is the latest Swiftel outstanding balance owed to AT&T Alabama? 

9) Has Swiftel provided an additional deposit as requested by AT&T Alabama? If so, how much and 
when? 

10) If AT&T Alabama suspends service to Swiftel, would the suspension of service cover just 
Alabama or would it include Florida and other states covered in the interconnection agreement? 

PSC/CLK 011-C (Rev. 04/07) 	 Sub On.doc 



Subpoena Duces Tecum w/o Depo 
Foliensbee/AT&T Florida 

July 7,2009 
Page 2 

AT & T Florida Questions: 

1) How many UNE lines has Swiftel purchased from AT&T in the state of Florida each month from 
October 2008 through June 2009? 

2) How many resale lines has Swiftel purchased from AT&T in the state of Florida each month from 
October 2008 through June 2009? 

3) Have any Lifeline, Link-Up, or TLS credits been flowed through to Swiftel on any Florida lines 
during this period? If so, which months, what amounts, and on how many lines? 

4) Has Swiftel participated in any AT&T promotions in Florida where hook-up charges were provided 
at no cost for their customers? If so, in which months, what amounts, and on how many lines? 

5) How much was Swiftel billed by AT&T Florida for each month January 2008 through June 2009? 

7) How much has Swiftel paid AT&T Florida for each month January 2008 through June 2009? 

8) What is the latest Swiftel outstanding balance owed to AT&T Florida? How much of the balance is 
past due? 

9) If possible, please provide a copy of the summary billing page to Swiftel for Florida for each 
month January 2008 through June 2009 

These items will be inspected and may be copied at that time. You will not be required to surrender the 
original items. You may comply with this subpoena by providing legible copies of the items to be produced 
to the attorney whose name appears on this subpoena on or before the scheduled date of production. You 
may mail or deliver the copies to the attorney whose name appears on this subpoena and thereby eliminate 
your appearance at the time and place specified above. You have the right to object to the production 
pursuant to this subpoena at any time before production by giving written notice to the attorney whose name 
appears on this subpoena. THIS WILL NOT BE A DEPOSITION. NO TESTIMONY WILL BE TAKEN. 

YOU ARE SUBPOENAED by the following attorney to (1) appear as specified, or (2) furnish the 
records instead of appearing as provided above, and, unless excused from this subpoena by this attorney or 
the Commission, you shall respond to this subpoena as directed. 

DATED July 7,2009. 

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Com mission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 

(SEAL) 
Charlie Murphy 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
Attorney for Florida Public Service 
Commission 

PSCICLK 011-C (Rev. 04(07) Sub 072.doc 
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DISTRIBUTJO~:; 
Swiftel (McKee) filed April 16,2009. Documents ~uested 

• 

State of Florida 

lEJu:bItt~:er£rb:e Cllcnmnisinn 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER. 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

55 .JJ-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M- c- m 
~~ii~--~--:ng ~ 0 

'3: J, < 
DATE: June 5, 2009 ~U; m 

r'" 3> Q;:JC "', ::::J: ;
TO: 	 Beth W. Salak, Director, Division of Regulatory Compliance . a - -n 

FROM: 	 James S. Polk, Regulatory Analyst, Division of Regulatory complianc~ ~ ~Cf'- --.. () 
RE: 	 Copies of a confidential file for use at Agenda Conference on June 16,2009, for 


Docket No. 070348-TX. 


In accordance with APM 11.04(C)(6)(c)(2)(d), I am requesting approval to copy a confidential file 
for use at Agenda on June 16,2009, for Docket No. 070348-TX. APM 1 L04(C)(6)(c)(2)(d) provides 
that: 

Upon approval of the responsible division director/office head, copies of confidential 
materials may be made upon request by staff, for inclusion as pre-filed exhibits to 
staff testimony, for use as exhibits at hearing, for use as attachments to 
recommendations, or for use in presentations to the Commission during public 
meetings. 	 " FPSC, eLK - CORRESPONDENCE 

"'V Administrative Parties Consumer 
I am requesting approval to copy the following confidential file: DOCU~1ENT NO. 0 5S 20-

0 1 

Confidential Document No. 03488-09: 
by RCP/Casey that contain proprietary business information. 

cc: Bob Casey, Dale Mailhot, Lisa Harvey, Rick Moses, Charles Murphy 
Brenda Merritt 



Page 1 of 1 

Dorothy Menasco 

From: Mary Macko 


Sent: Friday, April 17, 2009 8:58 AM 
 FPSC,CLK-CORRESPONDENCE 
To: Dorothy Menasco \L...Admlntstraav._p....._Conaumer 
Subject: Division Assignments DOCUMENT NO. C)~S -:J. \J -\::::>] 

DISTRIBUTION: _____ 
Dorothy, 

Can you please make the following Division Assignments changes in CMS? 

090162-EQ - change OPR from ECR to SGA 

070348-TX - add SSC to OCR 

Mary 

4/1712009 
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Kimberley Pena CORRESPONDENCE
Mniinienevep er.. Dcear-'i

From: Ann Cole J DOCUMENT NO.0
Sent: Thursday, September 25.2008 11:31 AM [TPJB1JTlON:

To: Kimberley Pena I

Subject: FW: Subpoena Request- 070348-fl, Swiftel Petition for ETC Designation in Florida

.

-

Hey Kim,

I've asked Carol to make you a copy for your folder. fyi.

From: Carol Purvis

Sent: Thursday, September 25, 2008 11:15 AM
To: Ann Cole
Cc: Timlsha Brooks
Subject RE: Subpoena Request- 070348-1ç Swlftel Petition for ETC Designation In Floilda

It is ready - I've placed it on the front counter where Ruth Nettles is.

From: Ann Cole
Sent: Thursday, September 25, 2008 9:48 AM
To: Carol Purvis
Cc: Tlmisha Brooks

Subject: FW: Subpoena Request- 070348-fl, Swiftel Petition for ETC Designation In Florida

Hey Carol. Here's the subpoena. THANKS.

limisha, we will get this to you as soon as possible.

From: Timisha Brooks

Sent Thursday, September 25, 2008 9:44 AM
To: Ann Cole
Subject Subpoena Request- 070348-DC, Swiftel Petition for ETC Designation in Florida

Ann,

I have just been informed that a subpeona needs to be requested to secure information in the above-referenced docket. The
person to whom the subpeona needs to be addressed is Greg Follensbee, BellSouth Communications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T

Southeast, 150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400, Tallahassee, FL 32301. We are requesting that the party provide answers to

the following questions:

1 How many UNE lines has Swiftel purchased from AT&T in the state ofAlabama each month in 2008?

2 How many Resale lines has Swiftel purchased from AT&T in the state of Alabama each month in 2008?

3 Of the Resale lines Swiftel purchased from AT&T ifany. how many of them were Resale Lifeline lines where AT&T credited

Swiftel $10.00 per month? Please list by month.

4 Does AT&T credit Swiftel for Link-Up service? If so, please list the amounts credited to Swiftel by month.

5 Does A T&Tprovide toll-blocking to Swiftel for its Lifeline customers? If so, at what cost?

If you could issue this subpoena as soon as possible, we would greatly appreciate. Please email me or call me if you have any
questions or concerns.

Thanks,

Misha

11/14/2008



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN RE: Docket No. 070348-TX Petition for

designation as eligible telecommunications carrier

ETC by Swiftel, LLC. SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM

WITHOUT DEPOSITION

THE STATE OF FLORIDA

TO: Greg Follensbee, BellSouth Communications, Inc. d/bla AT&T Southeast, 150 South Monroe Street,

Tallahassee, FL 32301

YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear at the Florida Public Service Commission, within 14 days from issuance

of this subpoena, or at such other time and place as may be mutually agreed upon by counsel, and to have with

you at that time and place the following:

Answers to the following questions:

1 How many UNE lines has Swiftel purchased from AT&T in the state of Alabama each month in 2008?

2 How many Resale lines has Swiftel purchased from AT&T in the state of Alabama each month in 2008?

3 Of the Resale lines Swiftel purchased from AT&T if any, how many of them were Resale Lifeline lines

where AT&T credited Swiftel $10.00 per month? Please list by month.

4 Does AT&T credit Swiftel for Link-Up service? If so, please list the amounts credited to Swiftel by month.

5 Does AT&T provide toll-blocking to Swiftel for its Lifeline customers? If so, at what cost?

These items will be inspected and may be copied at that time. You will not be required to surrender the

original items. You may comply with this subpoena by providing legible copies of the items to be produced to the

attorney whose name appears on this subpoena on or before the scheduled date of production. You may mail or

deliver the copies to the attorney whose name appears on this subpoena and thereby eliminate your appearance

at the time and place specified above. You have the right to object to the production pursuant to this subpoena at

any time before production by giving written notice to the attorney whose name appears on this subpoena. THIS

WILL NOT BE A DEPOSITION. NO TESTIMONY WILL BE TAKEN.

YOU ARE SUBPOENAED by the following attorney to 1 appear as specified, or 2 furnish the records

instead of appearing as provided above, and, unless excused from this subpoena by this attorney or the

Commission, you shall respond to this subpoena as directed.

DATED September 25, 2008

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk

Office of Commission Clerk

Florida Public Service Commission

SEAL

Timisha Brooks

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Attorney for Public Service Commission

PscIcu< an-c Rev. 04/07 I:SubpoenaFoIIensbee-070348.doc



1 tttt. CLK Official Filing*'**9/3/2008 12S4 PM 

Matllda Sanders 

From: Gloria Ross 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: Rick Mann 

Wednesday, September 03,2008 12:34 PM 
CLK - Orders / Notices FPSC, CLK - CORRESPONDENCE 

Subject: Order / Notice Submitted ~dmi&tntive-hrtka-Co"er 
'-NO. 05520 -07 
DISTRIBUTION Date and Time: 

Docket Number: 070348-TX 
Filename / Path: 

9/3/2008 12:30:00 PM 

l:U007\070348\Notice of Mta 09 09 O8.doc - 
Notice Type: Memo for Issuance 

NoticelMemorandum of Meeting to be held at 11:OO am.,  September 9, 2008, Room 362, Gerald Gunter Building 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

PARTICIPATING EMAIL ADDRESSES FOR DOCKET 070348 
- I I I ADDRESS 

Foley & Lardner, LLP (OSTLH) 

Swiftel, LLC 
Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C. (08) 

PARTY 
NAME 

ckise@foley.com No 

TX922 angiewatson@cox.net No 
Isteinhart@,telecomcounsel.com NO 

COMPANY I CODE I EMAIL 
ADDRESS 

IN 
MASTER 

COMMISSION 
DIRECTORY 

Printed on 9/3/2008 at 22039  PM 
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COMMISSIONERS: 
LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN 
MATTHEW M. CARTER I1 
KATRINA J. MCMURRIAN 
NANCY ARGENZIANO 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF COMMISSION CLERK 

ANN COLE 
COMM IS s ION CLERK 

(850) 413-6770 

June 1, 2007 

Angie M. Franco, President 
Swiftel, LLC 
3048 Cobblestone Drive 
Pace, Florida 32571 

Re: Docket No. 070348-TX 

Dear Ms. Franco: 

This will acknowledge receipt of a petition for designation as eligible telecommunications 
carrier (ETC) by Swiftel, LLC, whxh was filed in this office on May 31, 2007, and assigned the 
above-referenced docket number. Appropriate staff members will be advised. 

Mediation may be available to resolve any dispute in this docket. If mediation is conducted, it 
does not affect a substantially interested person’s right to an administrative hearing. For more 
information, contact the Office of General Counsel at (850) 413-6248 or FAX (850) 413-7180. 

Bureau of Records 

,f 
c. 1 
0 
c 2  

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 0 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative Action / Equal OpportuniQ Employer 

PSC Website: http://www.floridapsc.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 
































